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Financial Literacy
among 5-7 year-old children You

- based on a market research survey among parents in What the world thinks
Denmark, Norway, Sweden and Finland
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Danske Bank wants to investigate how parents educate their children in “financial
literacy”. The following topics are covered:

"Financial awareness and responsibility

To what extent the children understand aspects of money
How often parents discuss aspects of money with their child
How difficult it is to discuss aspects of money with their child

Where your household money comes from

That different products have different value

How buying one thing may mean you can’t buy another

How saving up allows you to buy you something you want in the future

Do parents think that their child would benefit from learning more about any of the
previously mentioned aspects of money?

Where would you prefer to find the information and material about private finance

To what extent are schools, parents, the government, the financial sector and
private organizations responsible for children’s understanding of money?

Financial Literacy among parents of 5-7 year-olds You
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Purpose of the study 10/11/2014

="Aspects of pocket money
= |f the child receives pocket money
= At what age they received pocket money the first time
" How much the child spends each month
"Children as consumers
= Whether the child has influence on the parents purchases
= Does the child have a mobile phone/Will they get one
"Parents’ interest in different product concepts/Apps

= Cash card with balance view, Teaching App for the child, Virtual piggy bank and App
for savings for the child

The study covers 4 countries within Danske Bank’s geographic focus area.
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Interview period: Data has been collected in the period from 20.11.2012 until 11.12.2012
Target group: Parents with children from the age of 5 to 7 years

Countries Sample Size (Not weighted) Sample Size (Weighted)
Denmark 306 300
Sweden 306 300
Norway 316 300
Finland 305 300

Data Collection

Data has been collected via the internet in YouGov’s own internet-based consumer
panels in the four Nordic countries. YouGov has hosted and coordinated the data
collection in all 4 countries.

Data Weighting

Data is weighted on the parents’ gender (50/50) and on the children's age (according to
the official national statistics) and on quotas such that each of the four countries counts
for one fourth of the aggregated data.

Financial Literacy among parents of 5-7 year-olds You ;
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How to read the report 10/11/2014

The survey is a repeat of the Financial Literacy survey conducted in 2008.

Most of the areas covered in the 2008 survey are also covered in 2012 and some areas
are new in 2012.

All repeated areas will be compared with regards to development from 2008 to 2012.

« Inthis respect, please note that Ireland and Northern Ireland are not included in the 2012
survey. The comparison from 2009 to 2012 will hence only concern the four repeated
countries — Denmark, Finland, Sweden and Norway.

Any significant changes from 2009 to 2012 or differences between countries in the data
are based on a 95%-confidence interval.
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Summary




Summary 10/11/2014

* 1 of 4 young children have a low understanding of money

As in 2008 28% of the parents believe that their child not at all or to a minor
extent understands where household money comes from

As in 2008 28% of the parents believe that their child not at all or to a minor
extent understands that different products have different value

Slightly more than in 2008 — 24% - believe that their child not at all or to a minor
extent understands that buying one thing may mean you can'’t buy another

25% of the parents believe that their child not at all or to a minor extent
understands how saving up allows you to buy something you want in the future
(just slightly lower than in 2008)

Page 8
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« Parents talk about money with their children

«  80% discuss where household money comes from at least a few times a
month — this is higher than in 2008

- 86% discuss how different products have different prices at least a few times
a month — this is just slightly lower than in 2008

- 87% discuss how buying one thing may mean that you can’t buy another at
least a few times a month — this is significantly less than in 2008

- 82% discuss how saving up allows you to buy something you want in the
future at least a few times a month — a significant decrease since 2008

«  67% find it easy or very easy to discuss where household money comes from
— a significant increase since 2008

- 66% find it easy or very easy to discuss that different products have different
values — a significant increase since 2008

«  66% find it easy or very easy to discuss how buying one thing may mean you
can’t buy another — a significant increase since 2008

- 66% find it easy or very easy to discuss how saving up allows you to buy
something in the future — a slight increase since 2008

Financial Literacy among parents of 5-7 year-olds You ;
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50% would to some extent/to a very large extent find it helpful to have access to
information on the basics of money — a significant decrease since 2008
*  67% respectively 46% of those who would like more information, would prefer to find the
information on the Internet and on the bank’s homepage — a significant decrease since

2008 with regards to the Internet

*  Bank’s homepage was not included in 2008 — and this alternative has overtaken a part of the Internet-
share and the bank’s branch-share

43% of the children receive pocket money (same as in 2008)
«  56% of those who get pocket money receive 3 euro or more per week — this is significantly
lower than in 2008

89% of the parents at least sometimes tell their child that he or she can’t have what
they want because it is too expensive — only slightly lower than in 2008

When the child has to choose between goods, 73% of the parents at least
sometimes explain it is because of the price — only slightly lower than in 2008

85% of the children decide on how to spend his/her own money from less than
once a month to several times a week (just slightly lower than in 2008)

Each month 16% of the children spend more than 13 euro on his/her own — this is
significantly lower than in 2008

Financial Literacy among parents of 5-7 year-olds You ;
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17% of the children have their own mobile phone — slightly higher than in 2008

52% of those who do not already have a mobile phone will have it before the age of
ten — significantly more than in 2008

85% of the children sometimes to very often have influence on what to buy — just
above the level in 2008

Most of the children are customers in a bank

86% of the children have personal bank products — a significant increase since 2008
88% have a smartphone and/or a tablet in the household
26% would transfer money to their child’s savings using an App
33% find a virtual piggy bank would be helpful when setting targets for their
child’s savings
28% would allow their child to have a debit card if there was a chip displaying the
balance
24% would buy a teaching App for 1 euro

The most needed initiative is a child-friendly version of the overview of expenses
and budget (40%) closely followed buy a financing school for children and young
people (38%)

60% believe that their child should only have access to eBank and Mobile/Tablet
Bank at the age of 15 or older

Financial Literacy among parents of 5-7 year-olds You ;
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28% of the parents believe that their child not at all or to a minor extent

10/11/2014
understands where household money comes from

2012
To what extent does your child understand the following aspects of money?
Where your household money comes from Average 1-5

Total (n=1200) k¥4  23% (|  40% | 22% 8% 3,05
Denmark (n=300) W/ = 30% |  39% | 18% 6% 2,87
Sweden (n=300) E¥%%4  21% |  39% | 24%, 12% 3,19
Norway (n=300) ¥/  18% (| 40% | 25% 10% 3,18
Finland(n=300) W&/  23% (|  45% | 20% 5% 2,96

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
[ mNotatall (1) BTo a minor extent (2) @To some extent (3) MTo a large extent (4) BTo a very large extent (5) EDon't know |

In Denmark significantly more parents than total average believe that their child only to a minor extent understands
where household money comes from. This is also a significant increase from 2008 to 2012 (from 17% to 30%).

In Sweden there are significantly more parents than total average who believe that their children to a very large extent

understands where household money comes from. Furthermore, this is a significant increase from 2008 to 2012 (from
7% to 12%).
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28% of the parents - not at all or to a minor extent - think their child o

understands where money comes from

To what extent does your child undezrg(:gnd the following aspects of money?
Where your household money comes from Average 1-5
Total (n=1800) /W 22% | 41% 22% SO 3,04
Denmark (n=300) ¥4 17% (4% 20% SR llTo 3,13
Sweden (n=300) Wz /% | 43% 26% 7% 3,11
Norway (n=300) e84 /% | 4% 28% CUOI  3.20
Finland (n=300) 84 . 23% . [ 4% 22% SCBYo 3,06
Northern Ireland (n=300) 8% | ) N - 3 b T—— 15% 4% 2,77
Republic of Ireland (n=300) 10% LS/ T e < — 20% 1% 2,96

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| ® Notatall (1) O To aminor extent (2) BTo some extent (3) B To a large extent (4) B To a very large extent (5) @Don't know |

Northern Ireland and Ireland are different from the other countries — 39% and 37% answer Not at all or To a
minor extent.
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22% of the parents believe that their child not a all or to a minor extent

10/11/2014
understands that different products have different value

2012
To what extent does your child understand the following aspects of money?
That different products have different value Average 1-5
Total (n=1200) (%4 18% |  38% | 29% 11% A 3,25
Denmark (n=300) B&¥ %  24% | 3% | 26% Y% 3,07
Sweden (n=300) &2  17/% |  41% | 29% 10% o 3,25
Norway (n=300) &4 15% |(  44% | 26% 10% o 3,25

Finland (n=300) ¢ o 3,43

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| mNot at all (1) BTo a minor extent (2) @To some extent (3) BTo a large extent (4) BTo a very large extent (5) @Don't know |

In Denmark significantly more parents than average believe that their child only to a minor extent understands
that different products have different value.

Of the four countries, Finland has the highest percentage of parents who believe that their child to a large/very
large extent understands this aspect.
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23% of the parents -not at all or to a minor extent- think their child o

understands that different products have different value

To what extent does your child undezrg(:gnd the following aspects of money?
That different products have different value Average 1-5
Total (n=1800) 7MW 17% | 40% 26% 10% v CHENERF:
Denmark (n=300) E¥A  18% | A% 25% Ll 3,19
Sweden (n=300) ¢A  18% | . 42% | 27% Sl 320
Norway (n=300) ¢4 14% | . 4% 29% 8% b YY)
Finland (n=300) [ERA— 8% [ 28% 33% 19% b 3.49
Northern Ireland (n=300) RN —23% [ 41% 20% % 2,96
Republic of Ireland (n=300) e 6% | 00 42% ] 22% 9% 3,02

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| ® Notatall (1) @ To aminor extent (2) DTo some extent (3) B To a large extent (4) B To a very large extent (5) @Don't know |

Northern Ireland is different from the other countries — 31% answer Not at all or To a minor extent.
Finland: Has the largest average — Northern Ireland and Ireland the smallest.
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24% believe that their child not at all or to a minor extent understands that o

buying one thing may mean you cannot buy another

2012
To what extent does your child understand the following aspects of money?
How buying one thing may mean you can't buy another Average 1-5
Total (n=1200) E%%4  20% |  39% | 25% 10% A 3,17
Denmark (n=300) &2  20% (| 4M1% | 26% 10% 3,18
Sweden (n=300) ¢¥%™4 11% [  39% | 31% 14% 3,40
Norway (n=300) - 29% 1  39% ] 17% 2,85

Finland (n=300) 3,25

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| mNotatall (1) OTo aminor extent (2) OTo some extent (3) BTo a large extent (4) MTo a very large extent (5) @Don't know |

Sweden is the country with the highest percentage of parents who believe that their child to large/very large
extent understands that buying one thing may mean you can’t buy another (45%).

Norway has the lowest understanding of this aspect (23% - large/very large extent).
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22% of the parents -not at all or to a minor extent- think their child o

understands how buying one thing mean you can’t buy another

To what extent does your child undzl(')sotgnd the following aspects of money?
How buying one thing may mean you can't buy another Average 1-5
Total (n=1800) EXA _ 18% | 41% 25% (VO 3,20
Denmark (n=300) &  14% | 450, | 25% 12% o 3,30
Sweden (n=300) A  13% | 39% ] 31% 14% 3.41
Norway (n=300) ggry ' 25% [ 4% 16% allte 2,97
Finland (n=300) <§&4  14% |~~~ 39% | 30% 13% > 336
Northern Ireland (n=300) e/ 21% | 39% 24% 8% 3,07
Republic of Ireland (n=300) W7yl 22% . | . 3% | 26% 9% 3,09

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
' ® Notatall (1) O To aminor extent (2) BTo some extent (3) @ To a large extent (4) B To a very large extent (5) @Don't know |

Note: Children in DK, SE and FI to some extent understand how buying one thing may mean you can’t buy
another.

Children in NO, NI and ROI have less understanding of this aspect (have the smallest average).
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25% of the parents believe that their child not at all or to a minor extent understands

10/11/2014
how saving up allows you to buy something you want in the future

2012
To what extent does your child understand the following aspects of money?
How saving up allows you to buy something you want in the future Average 1-5

Total (n=1200) W7  19% |  36% | 3,16
Denmark (n=300) s 17% |  36% | 30% 8% (b 3,16
Sweden (n=300) . 17% | 41% ] 25% 9% A 3,13
Norway (n=300) 4 12% |  3%5% | 32% 17% o 352
Finland (n=300) o7 = 28% |  32% | 22% 4%, 2,81

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| mNotatall (1) OTo a minor extent (2) BTo some extent (3) BTo a large extent (4) ®To a very large extent (5) BDon't know |

Norway is the country with the highest percentage of parents who believe that their child to large/very large
extent understands that saving up allows you to buy something you want in the future (50%).

Finland has the lowest understanding of this aspect (27% - large/very large extent).
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26% of the parents -not at all or to a minor extent- think their child understands

10/11/2014
how saving up allows you to buy something you want in the future

2008
To what extent does your child understand the following aspects of money?
How saving up allows you to buy something you want in the future Average 1-5
Total (n=1800) me7aM 19% | 36% 26% 11% o 3,17
Denmark (n=300) s 16% |1 40% | 24% 12% o 3’17
Sweden (n=300) 10% G L G 7 L 25% 8% o 2099
Norway (n=300) ' 12% | 34% ] 36% 15% 3,52
Finland (n=300) 8% YA/ e (1 18% 10% o 203
Northern Ireland (n=300) s = 19% I 38% ] 26% 11% 3.16
Repub”c of Ireland (n=300) s 15% | 37% ] 28% 12% 3,24

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| ® Notatall (1) O To aminor extent (2) @To some extent (3) @ To a large extent (4) B To a very large extent (5) @Don't know |

In NO they understand saving up is important — more than in SE and Fl (33% and 35% answer Not at all
or To a minor extent).
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93% (to some extent to a very large extent) of the parents think their child

10/11/2014
would benefit from learning more

2012
To what extent do you think that your child would benefit from learning more about any
of the previously mentioned aspects of money? Average 1-5
Total (n=1200) ' %%4 30% | 39% 24% s 3,8

Denmark (n=300) B¥ 7% | 29% | 37% 23% b 3,72
Sweden (n=300) K 4%  29% | 35% 31% o 3,91
Norway (n=300) ¥ 3 = 35% | 44% 15% o 3,69
Finland(n=300) | 7% | 25% | 39% 26% , 3,86

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| mNotatall (1) OTo aminor extent (2) OTo some extent (3) BTo a large extent (4) MTo a very large extent (5) @Don't know |

Children in Sweden and Finland would benefit more than children in Denmark and Norway (SE/FI: highest
percentage in top 2-box).
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92% (to some extent to a very large extent) of the parents think their child

10/11/2014
would benefit from learning more

To what extent do you think that your chilfio\?viuld benefit from learning more about any
of the previously mentioned aspects of money? Averaae 1-5
Total (n=1800) K 76%) 1% 40% 21% o 3,75
Denmark (n=300) §... 8% . 32% | 41% 17% b 3,68
Sweden (n=300) A4 4% " 31% | 37% 25% 3,78
Norway (n=300) @ 8% . 29% | 42% 20% o 3,73
Finland (n=300) % 26% | 44% 26% 3.04
Northern Ireland (n=300) [ 9% | ... 3%% . | 38% 14% 3,56
Republic of Ireland (n=300) E7BA . 30% | 39% 24% 3,80

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
' ® Notatall (1) O To aminor extent (2) BTo some extent (3) @ To a large extent (4) B To a very large extent (5) @Don't know |

In total 92% answer that their child would benefit from learning more about money.
Children in Fl would benefit most from learning more (different average from DK, SE, NO and NI).
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80% discuss where household money comes from at least a few times a

10/11/2014
month

2012
Approximately how often do you discuss the following aspects of money with your
child?

Where your household money comes from
T - 1L S S

Denmark (n=300) 11%

coc/o 1 070 |

Sweden (n=300) 11% 5% | 16% |

Norway (n=300) 15% - 663% |  15% [

Finland (n=300)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
\ BNever OFewtimesamonth MOFewtimesaweek @Onceaday MWSeveraltimesaday @Don't know \

The majority discuss a few times a month where household money comes from. In Sweden, Norway and
Finland they more often discuss where money comes from — opposite to Denmark.
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77% discuss where household money comes from at least a few times a

10/11/2014
month

2008
Approximately how often do you discuss the following aspects of money with your
child?
Where your household money comes from
Total (n=1800) 17% 00% | 10%  EL
Sweden (n=300) 21% a0/ | 50/ |

Norway (n=300) 17% T 5 514 YA/ % 198

Finland (n=300) 12% D 4o LA . oL/
Northern Ireland (n=300) 17% @62 | 4900 L 1%
Republic of Ireland (n=300) 24% 58% 0% B

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

\ BNever OFewtimesamonth OFewtimesaweek MOnceaday MWSeveraltimesaday @Don't know \

The majority discuss where household money comes from a few times a month. In Denmark and Finland they
more often discuss where money comes from — opposite to Ireland.
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86% discuss at least a few times a month how different products have

10/11/2014

different prices

2012
Approximately how often do you discuss the following aspects of money with your
child?

That different products have different value
Totl (v=1200

Denmark (n=300) 7% 57% 1 249% ¥

Sweden (n=300) 7% = BB 30% A
Norway (n=300) v/ By | 96% N/
Finland (n=300) < = B3LH | 3300 ¢
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

| mNever OFew times a month BFew times aweek BOnce aday BSeveraltimes aday @Don't know |

The majority discuss that different products have different value a few times a month. In Finland and in
Sweden 33% and 30% discuss that different products have different value at least a few times a week (Finland
slightly lower than 2008 and in Sweden significantly more than in 2008).

In Norway significantly more discuss this aspect a few times a week in 2012 compared to 2008.
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88% discuss how different product have different prices at least a few times o

a month

2008
Approximately how often do you discuss the following aspects of money with your
child?
That different products have different value

Sweden (n=300) 7% 1 5 74/ S 2 1 S O

Norway (n=300) Yy = 4% | 1905 ALY
Finland (n=300) 6% %% oo 29% b . %! b
Northern Ireland (n=300) /s b,/ | 3107 2%%

Republic of Ireland (n=300) 10% 09% X/ 2% 2e

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

| mNever DOFew times a month OFew times a week BOnce aday BSeveraltimes aday BDon't know |

The majority discuss that different products have different value a few times a month. In Fl and in NI
31% and 35% discuss that different products have different value at least a few times a week.
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87% discuss at least a few times a month how buying one thing may o

mean you can’t buy another

2012
Approximately how often do you discuss the following aspects of money with your
child?

How buying one thing may mean you can't buy another
Total (n=1200) s = 5% | 19% VA

Denmark (n=300)
Sweden (n=300) y

5% [ S A/ e L ) O/ | O
Norway (n=300) 13% - 64% | 14% Al

Finland(n=300) ¥%% 6% |  22% LAl /o

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| mNever OFew times a month OFew times a week BOnce aday BSeveraltimes a day BDon't know |

The majority discuss how buying one thing may mean you can’t buy another. In Norway more never discuss
this aspect compared to the other countries (13%).

Page 28 Financial Literacy among parents of 5- You
7 year-olds e’ & W What the world thinks



90% discuss how buying one thing may mean you can’t buy another at least

5 10/11/2014
a few times a month

2008
Approximately how often do you discuss the following aspects of money with your
child?
How buying one thing may mean you can't buy another

000 . Zl/ | 2 0/0

Total (n=1800) KR4

O/ | 4%, @ @ ] 2% 0

Denmark (n=300) K32

Sweden(n=300) A&  ~ 71% [ 20% A

Norway (n=300) 12% [ VS e ey 39 1o

Finland (n=300) ¥ @  70% . | 22% [P %
Northern Ireland (n=300) &% ® 6% [ 280 D%

L 1Y% 2 00 ] 3% 1 % P

Repub”c of Ireland (n=300) 8% T 7/ (A

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| mNever OFew times a month OFew times a week BOnce aday BSeveraltimes a day BDon't know |

The majority discuss how buying one thing may mean you can’t buy another. In Norway 12% never discuss
this aspect. In Northern Ireland 30% of the parents discuss this aspect at least a few times a week.

Page 29 Financial Literacy among parents of 5- You . Fa\V |
7 year-olds S’ %’ W What the world thinks



82% discuss how saving up allows you to buy something you want in the

10/11/2014
future at least a few times a month

2012
Approximately how often do you discuss the following aspects of money with your
child?
How saving up allows you to buy something you want in the future

Total (n=1200) 11%

l 16% I

I l
| |

Denmark (n=300) 12%

| 1o/ |

Sweden (n=300) 12% - /% | 14% [
Norway (n=300) ws @ % | 2205 [k}
Finland (n=300) 12% - 63% | 15% -
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

| mNever OFew times a month OFew times a week BOnce a day BSeveral times a day @Don't know |

The majority discuss how saving up allows you to buy something you want in the future. In Norway they
discuss this aspect slightly more often in 2012 compared to 2008.
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85% discuss how saving up allows you to buy something you want in

10/11/2014
the future at least a few times a month

2008
Approximately how often do you discuss the following aspects of money with your
child?
How saving up allows you to buy something you want in the future

Total (n=1800) 11%

DO /o N | o Y/ 1 % 0

Denmark (n=300) 13% 66% 5% |
Sweden (n=300) 14% 6% 1 11% ]
Norway (n=300) WO  e9e% b 16% [k 0
Finland (n=300) 12% | - - S =
Northern Ireland (n=300) [ e
Republic of Ireland (n=300) 11% | 18% 7
0% 0%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100%

| mNever OFew times a month OFew times a week BOnce a day BSeveral times a day @Don't know |

The majority discuss how saving up allows you to buy something you want in the future. In Northern Ireland
24% discuss hat at least a few times a week.
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67% find it easy or very easy to discuss where household money comes

10/11/2014
from

2012
How difficult do you find it to discuss the following aspects of money with your child?

Where your household money comes from
Base: Discuss aspects of money with the child Average 1-5

Total (n=1061) (6% | 24% | 38% 29% 3,93

Denmark (n=268) | 6% |  23% | 36% 31% 3,95

Sweden (n=266) 6% |  26% | 40% 27% o 3,88
Norway (n=255) (6% 27% | 38% 27% o 3,89
Finland (n=271) @ 5%  20% | 3.98

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| mVery difficult (1) ODifficult(2) BNeither difficultnor easy (3) BEasy (4) BVery easy (5) BDon't know |

Only 6% find it difficult to discuss where household money comes from (0% find is very difficult). Finland has
the highest average — the second highest in 2008.
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61% find it easy or very easy to discuss where household money comes

10/11/2014
from

2008
How difficult do you find it to discuss the following aspects of money with your child?
Where your household money comes from

Base: Discuss aspects of money with the child Average 1-5
Total (n=1387) %] 0% 36% 25% s 3,79
Denmark (n=249) [ /% | = 25% | 34% 33% o 3,95
Sweden (n=214) K B% % 32% 27% 3,75
Norway (n=227) W/7%_| 1% ] 38% 22% 3,76
Finland (n=252) /4% %% | 41% 28% 3,92
Northern Ireland (n=233) B 10%_| 5% 33% 21% 3,62
Republic of Ireland (n=211) |.8% L o 32% ] 41% 19% 3,70

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| ® Very difficult (1) @ Difficult(2) @Neither difficult nor easy (3) @ Easy (4) B Very easy (5) BDon't know |

Only 8% find it difficult or very difficult to discuss where household money comes from. Denmark has a higher
average than Sweden, Norway and Ireland. Finland has a higher average than Sweden and Norway.
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66% find it easy or very easy to discuss that different products have

5 10/11/2014
different values

2012
How difficult do you find it to discuss the following aspects of money with your child?
That different products have different value

Base: Discuss aspects of money with the child Average 1-5
Denmark (n=278) | vy 20 (4% | 28% kyd 3,96
Sweden (n=277) | . 200 32% 1  36% | 24% 16 3,76
Norway (n=283) | 11% 1 10 S . 7L S 22% 4% 3,68
Finland (n=282) 4% | 15% | 45% ] 34% 2% 4,11

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
\ m Difficult (2) O Neither difficult nor easy (3) DEasy (4) @ Very easy (5) @ Don't know \

Only 7% find it difficult to discuss that different products have different value (0% find it very difficult). In
Finland and Denmark the parents find it easiest — just as in 2008.
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60% find it easy or very easy to discuss that different product have different

10/11/2014
values

2008
How difficult do you find it to discuss the following aspects of money with your child?
That different products have different value
Base: Discuss aspects of money with the child Average 1-5
Total (n=1588) K. .10% | 29% 38% 22% 3,69

Denmark (n=263) [ 9% | 24% 28% 3,86
Sweden (n=267) W, 13% | 30% 34% 21% 3,58

Norway (n=264) [[126% 5% 39% 18% 3,67

Finland (n=272) 3% 22% | 47% 28% 3,99

Northern Ireland (n=272) % 15% | 29% | 35% 20% 3,55
Republic of Ireland (n=250) % 15% [ . 31% 37% 15% 3,49

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| ® Very difficult (1) @ Difficult(2) @Neither difficultnor easy (3) @ Easy (4) B Very easy (5) @Don't know |

Only 11% find it difficult or very difficult to discuss that different products have different value. In Denmark
and in Finland the parents find it easiest.
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66% find it easy or very easy to discuss how buying one thing may mean

) 10/11/2014
you can’t buy another

2012
How difficult do you find it to discuss the following aspects of money with your child?
How buying one thing may mean you can't buy another

Base: Discuss aspects of money with the child Average 1-5
Total (n=1112) i 6% 24% | 39% 27% 3,88

Denmark (n=281) |5%|  18% | 43% 30% 4,02
Sweden (n=286) 16% | 31% | 38% 25% b 3,82
Norway (n=262) @ -10% | 29% | 3,67

Finland (n=284) g 5%  20% |

3,98

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| mVery difficult (1) ODifficult(2) B Neither difficultnor easy (3) BEasy (4) BVery easy (5) BDon't know |

7% find it difficult or very difficult to discuss how buying one thing may mean you cannot buy another — a
significant decrease since 2008.

11% find it very difficult or difficult in Norway which is higher than the other countries (significantly higher
than in Denmark and Sweden. In Denmark and in Finland the parents find it easiest.
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60% find it easy or very easy to discuss how buying one thing may meanyou

can’t buy another

2008
How difficult do you find it to discuss the following aspects of money with your child?

How buying one thing may mean you can't buy another

Base: Discuss aspects of money with the child Average 1-5
Total (n=1618) BL11% ] 7% 38% 22% 3,68
Denmark (n=279) (7% . 21% | 40% 32% 3,97
Sweden (n=276) T 10% | o7% 40% 22% 3.70
Norway (n=243) M 11% 5% ] 35% 17% b 3,57
Finland (n=279) 6%l . 25% | 46% 22% 3,82
Northern Ireland (n=279) % 16%. . [~ = 26% | 36% 19% 3,563
Republic of Ireland (n=261) R 1% | 280 ————— 33% 19% 3,46

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| ® Very difficult (1) @ Difficult(2) @Neither difficultnor easy (3) @ Easy (4) B Very easy (5) @Don't know |

13% find it difficult or very difficult to discuss how buying one thing may mean you can’t buy another —
18% and 21% in Northern Ireland and in Ireland. In Denmark and in Finland the parents find it easiest.
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66% find it easy or very easy to discuss how saving up allows you to

10/11/2014

buy something in the future

2012
How difficult do you find it to discuss the following aspects of money with your child?
How saving up allows you to buy something you want in the future

Base: Discuss aspects of money with the child Ave. 1-5
Total (n=1072) [ 7% |  23% | 38% 28% 3,89

Denmark (n=265) -nw.-—nw.— 42% KYAZS 4,03
Sweden (n=264) 1#--7_—1“'#_ 35% 23% . 3,69
Norway (n=280) MWA—JN/_ 39% 28% 3,95
Finland (n=263) 1h~m—m‘#_ 36% 30% 3,90

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| mVery difficult (1) ODifficult(2) B Neither difficultnor easy (3) BEasy (4) BVery easy (5) BDon't know |

Only 7% find it difficult to discuss how saving up allows you to buy something in the future.
In Denmark and Norway the parents find it easiest.

The differences between countries do not differ from 2008.
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64% find it easy or very easy to discuss how saving up allows you to buy

2 : 10/11/2014
something in the future

2008
How difficult do you find it to discuss the following aspects of money with your child?

How saving up allows you to buy something you want in the future

Base: Discuss aspects of money with the child Ave. 1-5
Total (n=1525) /B9 6 39% 25% 3.79
Denmark (n=245) [ 8% 6% 33% 33% 3,90
Sweden (n=235) ¢4 9% | 3% | 35% 21% 3,62
Norway (n=2267) . 5% _ 25% | 40% 27% b 3,90
Finland (n=255) [ZB8A . 22% | 47% 24% 3,88
Northern Ireland (n=268) [ 11% [ 24% | 43% 22% 3,75
Republic of Ireland (n=255) §.212% | " 27% | 37% 23% 3.69

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| ® Very difficult (1) @ Difficult(2) BNeither difficultnor easy (3) @ Easy (4) B Very easy (5) @Don't know |

Only 9% find it difficult or very difficult to discuss how saving up allows you to buy something in the future.
In Denmark, Norway and in Finland the parents find it easiest.
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50% would to some extent or to a very large extent find it helpful to have access to
10/11/2014

information to discuss and explore the basics of money with their children

2012
To what extent would you find it helpful to have access to information and material that
can help you to discuss and explore the basics of money with your child? Average 1-5
Total (n=1200) 15% - 2%  f 36% ] 11% 3% 2,56
Denmark (n=300) 21% - 30% | 329 LA 2,36
Sweden (n=300) 11% 1L L Y | L 15% 7% 2,84
Norway (n=300) o7l 28% | 41% ] 12% 2% 2,70
Finland (n=300) 21% - 30% | 30% | mey 2,32
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

| mNotatall (1) OTo aminor extent (2) OTo some extent (3) BTo a large extent (4) MTo a very large extent (5) @Don't know |

In Sweden and Norway they would benefit the most from access to learning material — in Denmark and Finland
they would benefit the least. Same picture as in 2008.
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66% would to some extent or to a very large extent find it helpful to have access to

10/11/2014
information to discuss and explore the basics of money with their children

2008
To what extent would you find it helpful to have access to information and material that
can help you to discuss and explore the basics of money with your child?

Average 1-5

Total (n=1800) 9% LY/ 43% 17% MR %h 2,88
Denmark (n=300) 13% 3% [ 390, [l 2,53
Sweden (n=300) . 19%% 0 o 43% ] 19% 5% 2,87
Norway (n=300) 9@ 19% | 4% | 19% 6% 2,96
Finland (n=300) 12% [T 7S e 17 1890 A L XY
Northern Ireland (n=300) &7@  19% (4% 24% 7% b IRKIL]
Republic of Ireland 30, I m— 259 12% b 3,27

(n=300)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
' ® Notatall (1) O To aminor extent (2) BTo some extent (3) @ To a large extent (4) B To a very large extent (5) @Don't know |

66% would to at least some extent find it helpful to have access to information to discuss and explore the
basics of money with their child. In Ireland the parents will have the largest benefit from it — the smallest in
Denmark and Finland
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67% respectively 46% of those who would like access to information would prefer to

10/11/2014
find the information on the Internet and from the bank’s homepage*

2012
Where would you prefer to find the information and material?
100% - Base: Willfind it helpful to have access to information and material

90% -

80% - 74%

0,
70% | 67% . 69% 56%
(o)

60% -

50% - 46% 47%

40%
40% -
30% -

20% - 7%

23%

18%

15% 149

14% 5%
12% 0% 0% 79
10% | 5% I | I sl 5%, Il 5%4% 5%65% 6
05 | - i - - ] = I 3

Total (n=602) Denmark (n=129) Sweden (n=190) Norway (n=167) Finland (n=116)

9% 7o, 8%

| mInternet OBank's branch O Order from the bank through the telephone BLibrary BBank's homepage BOther ODon't know |

*Please note that in 2012 a new alternative was included — bank’s homepage — and this alternative has taken a
part of the Internet-share and bank’s branch share (hence the decrease in these shares).

74% in Denmark prefer to get the information from the Internet (a significant decrease since 2008 — however
still the highest share among the included countries).
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77% respectively 47% of those who would like more information would o

prefer to find the information on the Internet and from the bank’s branch

2008
Where would you prefer to find the information and material?
Base: Will find it helpful to have access to information and material
100% - 94%

90% -
80% -
70% -

61% 0%

60% - p7 %
0%

77% 78% 76% 80% 78%

50% | 7%

1% 0% 43%

40% -
30% -
20% -

24%

20%

16% 16%

13%

; 09 9 10% A 1%
30/ 0/9% 8% 8%
10% | I B/ 5% 1o, 3% I ° o W bl B 3% %
0% - l B 3 = » _ _ I = ] =
Total (n=1191) Denmark (n=152) Sweden (n=201) Norway (n=208) Finland (n=163) Northern Ireland Republic of Ireland
(n=224) (n=242)

\ # Internet OBank's branch O Order through the telephone BLibrary @ Other ODon't know |

%,

94% in Denmark prefer to get the information from the Internet. 43% in NI prefer to get the information from
the library.
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43% of the children receive pocket money 10/11/2014

2012

Does your child receive pocket money?
100% -

90% -
80% -

70% - .
63% 50%

60%

mYes

50% - aoNo

40%
30%
20%

10%

0%
Total (n=1200) Denmark (n=300) Sweden (n=300) Norway (n=300) Finland (n=300)

In Norway and Finland a large group of children do not receive pocket money yet.
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43% of the children receive pocket money 1011112014

2008

Does your child receive pocket money?
100% -

90% -
80% -

° 72%
70% -
60% 57% 57%

63% 62% 61%

50% 50%

BYes
ONo

50% -

43%

40% -
30% -
20% -
10% -

0% -
Total (n=1800) Denmark (n=300) Sweden (n=300) Norway (n=300) Finland (n=300) Northern Ireland Republic of
(n=300) Ireland (n=300)

In Sweden and Norway a lot of the children do not receive pocket money yet- they do in Northern Ireland and
Ireland.
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56% of those who get pocket money receive €3 or more per week 101112014

2012
Approximately how much pocket money does your child receive per week?

Base: Gives the child pocket money
Tt (=519

70 /0 0
Sweden (n=147) 29% 59 gy yUhot,
70 0

Norway (n=111) 24% - M 27%  [PARE

Finland (n=120) 70% | 23% | 5% kA

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| m0-2.99euro @3-6.99 euro 07-8.99 euro m9-12.99 euro MW13-19.99 euro @20 euro or more |

In Norway the children receive the most pocket money — in Finland they receive the least.
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63% of those who get pocket money receive €3 or more per week 10111/2014

2008
Approximately how much pocket money does your child receive per week?
Base: Gives the child pocket money

Total (n=769) 37% 8% 9% [

Denmark (n=128) 53% [ 309%  16% P&
Sweden (n=111) 22% oo 3% A% 1%
Norway (n=83) 16% L 56% b 21% IR 2o

Finland (n=115) 67% L 28% . LSP
Northern Ireland (n=183) 33% A A e e 9, R
Republic of Ireland (n=149) 28% o0 A 8% 4% A
0% 0%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100%

| m0-299euro DO36.99euro DO7-8.99euro @9—12.99euro M13-19.99 euro @20 euro or more |

Note: In NO the children receive the largest amount of money - in Fl the children receive the smallest amount
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47% of those who receive pocket money started when the child was 4

10/11/2014

to 5 years

2012
Approximately how old was your child the first time he or she received pocket money?

Total (n=516) 8% [ 4. . 171 13%

Denmark (n=136) 8% [ [« | 215 | 18%
Sweden (n=147) 10% [ 5 7C 1/ P oL . 0%

Norway (n=1 1 1) 29 3%  f{  BKO/H ] 10%

Finland (n=121) 14% - 48% 1 9230 | LA

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
\ m0 to 3 years 04 to 5 years 06 to 7 years @mDon't know |

In Norway they start giving pocket money to their children later than in the other countries.
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64% of those who receive pocket money started when the child was 4 to 5

10/11/2014
years

2008
Approximately how old was your child the first time he or she received pocket money?
Base: Gives the child pocket money

Total (n=769) 10%

04 /o

’O%/o

Denmark (n=128) 13% 63% 249 9

Sweden (n=111) ¢/ " "6/% T 28%.

Norway (n=83) /% Boop e 3%6%.,.

Finland (n=115) 24% " 60% | 16% |

Northern Ireland (n=183) w7 " 6/% | 25% o

Republic of Ireland (n=149) W/ " """66%. .. 28% ]
0%  10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100%

\ m0 to 3 years 04 to 5 years 06 to 7 years @mDon't know |

In Finland parents start early giving their children pocket money — opposite to Norway (but they also get the
largest amount)
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89% of the parents at least sometimes tell their child, that he or she

10/11/2014

can’t have what they want because it is too expensive

2012
How often do you tell your child that he or she can't have what he or she wants
because it is too expensive? Average 1-5

Total (n=1200) P4 10% | 5% ] 33% 19 3,21
Denmark (n=300) K = 11% | 6% ] 30% 10 3,17
Sweden (n=300) E¥. 11% | 60% ] 24%, 10 3,07
Norway (n=300) g 8% | 6% | 34%, 3,25
Finland (n=300) B 7% 9% | 41% T 335

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
\ B Never (1) ONot very often (2) OSometimes (3) mOften (4) mAlways (5) |

As in 2008 it is harder for children in Finland to get what they want.
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10/11/2014

1% of the parents tell their child, that he or she can’t have what they want

ecause it is too expensive at least sometimes

How often do you tell your child that ﬁg(ﬁ she can't have what he or she wants
because it is too expensive? Average 1-5
Total (n=1800) K. 7%| 1% 39% K 331
Denmark (n=300) K .. 11%_ | 55% 31% & 3,19
Sweden (n=300) PR 10% | 63% 24% 311
Norway (n=300) %6% | . S2% 40% 3,29
Finland (n=300) 4% % 48% 2 346
Northern Ireland (n=300) (5% . 49% | 44% 341
Republic of Ireland (n=300) g 6% 45% 46% 3,41

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| ®m Never(1) O Notveryoften (2) DSometimes(3) B Often(4) @ Veryoften (5) |

In Finland, Northern Ireland and Ireland it is harder for the children to get what they want.
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When the child has to choose between goods, 73% of the parents at

10/11/2014

least sometimes explain it is because of the price

2012
When asking your child to choose one out of several goods, how often do you explain to
our child that he or she has to choose because of the price?

y Average 1-5
Total (n=1200) v 15 !  43% | 27% 3% b 3,06

Denmark (n=300) 12%  25% 1 330 | 21% 29% 2,76
Sweden (n=300) L7 12% | 0000 42% ] 27% 6% 3,12

Norway (n=300) 3,25

Finland(n=300) &4 16% |  49% | 3,12

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| mNever(1) ONotveryoften (2) BDSometimes (3) mOften (4) MAlways (5) @I don't make my child choose one out of several goods |

As in 2008 significantly more parents in Denmark than in the other countries never or not very often explain to
their children that they have to choose between goods because of price.

However, this share has actually decreased significantly since 2008.
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When the child has to choose between goods, 75% of the parents at least

10/11/2014
sometimes explain it is because of the price

When asking your child to choose one outzgfis;everal goods, how often do you explain to

your child that he or she has to choose because of the price? Average 1-5
Total (n=1800) IREZ___ 16% | 43% 27% 5% 3,08
Denmark (n=300) 19% L 30% L 3% L 2,40
Sweden (n=300) W37 16% | 44% 26% 6% ¥/ BEEET
Norway (n=300) ¥4 /% [ 4% 28% X% 3,08
Finland (n=300) R 7% L Apep 31% 5% 3.18
Northern Ireland (n=300) S0 o A 34% 8% 3,36
Republic of Ireland 5% WS 1207 32% SR % 3,31

(n=300)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
' m Never (1) @ Not very often (2) @Sometimes (3) @ Often (4) B Very often (5) BI don't make my child choose one out of several goods |

In Denmark the parents not very often or never (49%) explain to the child it has to choose between goods
because of the price — opposite to Northern Ireland and Ireland.
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85% of the children decide how to spend his/her own money from less than

once a month to several times a week

2012
Approximately how often does your child make his/her own decision on how to spend
his/her money [e.g. birthday money]?

Total (n=1200)

Denmark (n=300) 10% - 0% | 16% &9

Sweden (n=300)

Norway (n=300) 20% -  660% | 16% WA
Finland (n=300) 17% - 68% |  13% [
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

| mNever OLessthanonce amonth DA few times per month BOnce aweek MSeveraltimes a week |

In Norway and Finland we find the largest share of children who never decide on how to spend their own
money. These countries also have the largest share of children who do not receive pocket money.
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89% of the children decide how to spend his/her own money from less than

10/11/2014
once a month to several times a week

2008
Approximately how often does your child make his/her own decision on how to spend
his/her money [e.g. birthday money]?

6% 5%19

Total (I"I=1 800) 11% - F70/

| 34% @ [

Denmark (n=300) 32

D4 ~/o

Sweden (n=300) i 64% . | 18% [/ N%
Norway (n=300) 20% L 9% b 18% T Y
Finland (n=300) 14% - 63% | 22%

Northern Ireland (n=300) gz ... 50%....  34% [P
Republic of Ireland (n=300) O |0 T 8% 2
0%  10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100%

| ®mNever OLess thanonce amonth DA few times per month BOnce a week  BSeveraltimes a week |

In Northern Ireland and Ireland the children often make their own decision on how to spend their money.
They also have the largest share who receive pocket money.
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Each month 16% of the children spend more than €13 on his/her own 10/11/2014

2012
In a month, approximately how much money does your child spend on his/her own based on
his/her own choice?
Base: The child makes own decisions on how to spend his/her own money

Total (n=1020) 25% T 19% | 15% | 12% 3% 16% 9%

Denmark (n=271) 32% | 15% | 1% ] 11% 1% 18% 11%

Sweden (n=261) 26% - 22% |  13% | 16% 4% 12% A

Norway (n=239)  12% | 15% |

Finland (n=248) 26% - 2% | 20% AR 15% 4%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
®0-2.99 euro 03- 6.99 euro 07-12.99 euro
@13-25.99 euro W26-45.99 euro @46-65.99 euro
066 -132.99 euro 0133 euro or more @My child does not spend any money at all
@Don't know

In Denmark and Norway 18% of the children do not spend any money at all — this is more than in 2008. In Norway the
children spend the largest amount of money. In Denmark 32% spend between €0-2.99 - that is a larger part than in the

other countries.
Significantly more in 2012 than in 2008 (in all countries) do not spend money at all.
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Each month 24% of the children spend more than €13 on his/her own 10111/2014

2008
In a month, approximately how much money does your child spend on his/her own based on
his/her own choice?
Base: The child makes own decisions on how to spend his/her own mone

Total (n=1599) 21% | 24% | 19% | 17% 5% 7% 5%

Denmark (n=285) 30% L 18% .|  13% | 13% 3% 13% 9%
Sweden (n=264) | 23% L. 26% b 22% ] 16% 5% 3%4%
Norway (n=241) | 16% L 17% 1 13% | 17% 7% Pr 13% 1%
Finland (n=257) | 23% L 34% oo 18% 13% 5% 6% 1

Northern Ireland (n=279) 290 [ 90% |

Republic of Ireland (n=273) 10% - 22% 1 29% | 7% Y 4% 39

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m0-2.99 euro 03- 6.99 euro O7-12.99 euro

@13-25.99 euro m26-45.99 euro @46-65.99 euro

066 -132.99 euro 0133 euro or above @My child does not spend any money at all
@Don't know

In Denmark and Norway 13% of the children do not spend any money at all. In Norway the children spend the
largest amount of money. In Denmark 30% spend between €0-2.99 - that is a larger part than in the other countries.
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17% of the children have their own mobile phone 10/1112014

2012
Does your child have his/her own mobile phone?

100% -
91% 90% 89%
90% -
80% -
70% -

60% -

BYes
ONo

50% -

40% -
30% -
20% -

10% -

0% -
Total (n=1200) Denmark (n=300) Sweden (n=300) Norway (n=300) Finland (n=300)

As in 2008 Finland differs significantly from the other countries.
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13% of the children have a mobile phone 10/11/2014

2008
Does your child have his/her own mobile phone?

o/ _
100% 95% 93% 91%

90% - 87% 88% 87%

80%

70% - 68%

60% -

50% - :Les
)

40% -

° 32%

30% -

20% - 13% o 12% 13%

10% - 5% 7% °

0% -

Total (n=1800) Denmark (n=300) Sweden (n=300) Norway (n=300) Finland (n=300) Northern Ireland Republic of
(n=300) Ireland (n=300)

Finland is very different from the other countries and so is Denmark, Norway and Sweden.
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52% of those who do not already have a mobile phone will have it

10/11/2014

before the age of ten

2012
At what age do you expect your child get his/her first mobile phone?
Base: The child doesn't have his/her own mobile phone

Total(n=998) W&/ 46 [  40% kP

Denmark (n=273) g%  44% !  41% |y
Sweden (n=271) e84 3%% (53 KL%
Norway (n=267) (%244  41% | 456 [0

- oY% I 1U% | 2% Vo

Finland (n=187)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| m5to7years B8to9years DO10to 14 years B15 years or older ®My child will not get a mobile phone @Don't know |

In Finland more or less the same share as in 2008 will receive a mobile phone at the age of 8-9 — a share that
differs significantly from the other countries.

In general, there has been a significant shift from 10-14 to 8-9 years since 2008 - i.e. the children will get their
mobile phone younger. Furthermore, the countries are more aligned in 2012 compared to 2008 (except for
Finland).
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31% of those who do not already have a mobile phone will have it before

10/11/2014

the age of ten

2008
At what age do you expect your child get his/her first mobile phone?
Base: The child doesn't have his/her own mobile phone
Total (n=1566) T 290% 6% 7%

YO /0 1%

Denmark (n=285) - 33% ]

(/77 0 MYy ] 1% 0

Finland (n=205) &4

Northern Ireland (n=263) ' .10% |

(\)"/o 13% o

Republic of Ireland (n=261) % 11% |

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| m5to7years B8to9years DO10to 14 years B15 years or older ®My child will not get a mobile phone @Don't know |

In Northern Ireland and in Ireland the children will get a mobile phone when they are between 10 and 14 years.
Large spread.

Page 63 Financial Literacy among parents of 5- You
7 year-olds S’ S’ W What the world thinks



85% of the children sometimes to very often have influence on whatto

buy

2012
When buying things for your child, how often does your child influence the decision on
what good(s) to buy [clothes, toys, etc.]? Average 1-5

Total (n=1200) [ 14% | 3,16
Denmark (n=300) ¢ = 17% | 49% | 32% 2% 3,17
Sweden (n=300) i . 13% | (% ] 26% 3% 3,16
Norway (n=300) %4 15% | B4, | 27% 19 3,09
Finland (n=300) I 12% | 6% 000 ] 31% 19 3,21

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
BNever (1) ONot very often (2) O Sometimes (3) mOften (4) mAlways (5)

In Denmark and Finland children have the most influence on what to buy.

J What the world thinks
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84% of the children sometimes to very often have influence on what to buy 10111/2014

2008
When buying things for your child, how often does your child influence the decision on
what good(s) to buy [clothes, toys, etc.]?

Average 1-5
Total (n=1800) B 14% | 4% 27% L 3.17
Denmark (n=300) & . 12% | 51% 33% BY4 3,25
Sweden (n=300) ¥ 16% [ s 23% 2 307
Norway (n=300) % 14% [ . 98%h 24% 19 3,08
Finland (n=300) {7 14% ] 3% 31% 319
Northern Ireland (n=300) | 16% | Ol 23% 3% 3,13
Republic of Ireland (n=300) [ 14% | 50% 30% 6% 3,27

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
| ® Never(1) O Notveryoften(2) BSometimes(3) @ Often(4) @ Veryoften (5) |

In Denmark and in Ireland the children have the largest influence on what to buy for them.
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86% of the children have personal bank products 101112014

2012
Does your child have any personal bank product [e.g. savings account, etc.]?
100% -
0,
90% - 88%
80% |
70% -
0, 4
60% ®Yes, savings account
50% - OYes, other bank product*
aNo
40% - mDon't know
30% -
20% 19% 19%
° 13%13%
10% ~
0% -

Total (n=1200) Denmark (n=300) Sweden (n=300) Norway (n=300) Finland (n=300)
* Extra scale applied in 2012

Denmark is still the country where most children have a personal bank product.
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83% of the children have personal bank products 1011172014

2008
Does your child have any personal bank product [e.g. savings account, etc.]?
100% -
92%

1 87% 87%
90% | gaop o o 62%

79%

80% -

69%

70% -
60% -

BmYes
ONo
ODon't know

50% -

40% -
30% -

20% -

17% 17%
13% 12%

Total (n=1800) Denmark (n=300) Sweden (n=300) Norway (n=300) Finland (n=300) Northern Ireland Republic of
(n=300) Ireland (n=300)

8%
| 0%

10% -

1% 1%

0% -

In Denmark almost every child have bank products. In Ireland it is about a two thirds.
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88% have a smart phone and/or a tablet in the household 101112014

2012
Which of the following products do you have in your household?
100% - mSmartphone
00% 92% 92% aTabl P
90% |  85% 86% ablet
ONone of these
80% -
’ 71%
70% -
. 61%
60% - 57%
50% -
40% A
30% - 27% 27%
20% -
12% 10%
10% - I 6% 5%
o | . - i

Total (n=1200) Denmark (n=300) Sweden (n=300) Norway (n=300) Finland (n=300)

Finland is the country where the least have a smart phone and/or a tablet.
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26% would transfer money to their child’s savings using an App 10111/2014

2012
Would you (and your child) transfer money/more money to your child’s savings if you
only had to click on a smartphone/tablet App to transfer eg. 2.5 euro?

100% - Base: The child have a personal bank product and the household owns a smartphone and/or a table
90% - BYes
80% - ::ggn't know
70% - 63%

60% - 529 53%

50% -| 47%
10% | 389 40%

30% |

20% -

10% -

0% -

Total (n=930) Denmark (n=269) Sweden (n=250) Norway (n=233) Finland (n=178)

The interest for the savings App is highest in Norway and lowest in Denmark.
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33% find a virtual piggy bank would be helpful when setting targets for their

o : 10/11/2014
child’s savings

2012
Would a virtual piggy bank help you and your child to set targets for your child's
savings?

100% 1 Base: The child have a personal bank product mYes

o, _
90% aNo

80% - ODon't know

70% -
60% -
50% - 46%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%
Total (n=1042) Denmark (n=285) Sweden (n=260) Norway (n=257) Finland (n=240)

The interest in the virtual piggy bank is highest in Norway and lowest in Denmark.
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28% would allow their child to have a debit card if there was a chip

10/11/2014

displaying the balance

2012
Would you allow your child to have a debit card if the card had a little chip displaying the
account's balance?
100% - BYes
90% - ONo
ODon't know
80% -
70% -
60% -
0, 4
50% 42% 44% 44% . 0%

40%
30%
20%
10%

0%
Total (n=1200) Denmark (n=300) Sweden (n=300) Norway (n=300) Finland (n=300)

The interest is highest in Norway and lowest in Denmark.
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24% would buy a teaching App for 1 euro 10/1112014

2012
Would you buy a smartphone/tablet App for 1 euro if the purpose of the app was to teach
your child about money, interest, loans and savings?

7 mY
100% Base: Owns a smartphone and/or a tablet nNeS
(o]

ODon't know

90% -

80% -
70% -
60%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%

10%

0%
Total (n=1054) Denmark (n=281) Sweden (n=285) Norway (n=271) Finland (n=218)

The interest is lowest in Finland and Denmark and highest in Norway.
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The most needed initiative is a child-friendly version of the overview of expenses and

budget (40%) closely followed by a financing school for children and young people 10111/2014
(38%)

2012
Which of the following functions/options for children and young people
100% - do you think there is a need for?

90% B A child-friendly version of the overview of expenses and budget

° O A financing school/money school for children and young people
80% OWebsites with content targeted at young customers

° B Specific Internet site with children's accounts via parents' eBank
70% B Mobile payments for young people over 15 years of age (e.g. train tickets, magazines, etc.)

o @Video communication and guidelines
0% ONone of these

6
50% - 46% 45%

43% 42%

40% -
30%
20%

10%

0%

Total (n=1200) Denmark (n=300) Sweden (n=300) Norway (n=300) Finland (n=300)

In Denmark we find the highest share of parents not interested in the listed functions — Norway and Sweden
have the highest interest.
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60% believe that their child should only have access to eBank,

10/11/2014

Mobile/Tablet bank at the age of 15 or older

2012
At what age do you think it makes sense to allow your child to have access to
eBank, Mobile bank and/or Tablet bank

A

Total (n=1200) B% 9% | (A 13%
Denmark (n=300) 8 5% | 11% | (27 12% 116z
Sweden (n=300) & 3% 8% | 15% | 11% 2% 15%

Norway (n=300) ¥&4%| 10% | 13% 6%

Finland (n=300) E% 8% [ R NGz

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
mUnder 11 years of age O 11 years of age O 12 years of age m 13 years of age
@ 14 years of age @15 years of age 017 years of age | 18 years of age or older

Finland has the highest share of parents believing that their child should only have access to these bank
products at the age of 15 or older.
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